

No. 16-424

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RODNEY CLASS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

JESSICA RING AMUNSON
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA M. PARKER
CORINNE M. SMITH
LEONARD R. POWELL*
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
jamunson@jenner.com

*Admitted in California only;
supervised by principals of the firm

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. A Guilty Plea Does Not Inherently Waive
The Right To Challenge The
Constitutionality Of The Statute Of
Conviction..... 3

 A. This Court Should Not Abandon Its
Principled Approach For
Determining Which Claims Are
Preserved Post-Plea In Favor Of
The Government’s Unprincipled
Approach..... 3

 B. The Government’s Attempts To
Undermine Petitioner’s
Interpretation Of *Blackledge* and
Menna Are Unavailing..... 10

 C. Petitioner’s Retroactivity Analogy
Is Sound. 13

II. Petitioner Was Not Required To Enter A
Conditional Plea Under Rule 11(a)(2) To
Preserve His Constitutional Challenges..... 16

A.	The Advisory Committee Note Supports Petitioner’s Position That A Constitutional Challenge To The Statute Of Conviction Is Not Subject To Rule 11(a)(2).....	17
B.	Petitioner’s Proposed Default Rule Fully Addresses The Government’s Finality, Efficiency, And Clarity Concerns.	19
C.	Practical Considerations Weigh In Favor Of Adopting Petitioner’s Proposed Default Rule.	21
III.	In The Alternative, The District Court’s Misrepresentation Of The Default Effect Of Petitioner’s Plea Requires Remand To Determine Whether Petitioner’s Plea Was Voluntary, Knowing, And Intelligent.	23
	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Cockrell</i> , 294 F.3d 626 (5th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974).....	1, 5, 6, 8
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998). 8-9, 23	
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969).....	11
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970) ...	7, 8, 23
<i>Briley v. Wilson</i> , 376 F.2d 802 (9th Cir. 1967)...	11-12
<i>Crawford v. United States</i> , 501 F. App'x 943 (11th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Crist v. Bretz</i> , 437 U.S. 28 (1978).....	5
<i>Duhart v. United States</i> , No. 0:16-cv-61499-KAM, 2016 WL 4720424 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 9, 2016), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 17-11476 (11th Cir. Apr. 3, 2017).....	15
<i>Ellis v. Dyson</i> , 421 U.S. 426 (1975)	12
<i>Haring v. Prosise</i> , 462 U.S. 306 (1983)	12, 13
<i>Haynes v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 85 (1968)	11
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , 371 F.2d 694 (3d Cir. 1967).....	11
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2251 (2015)	15
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	19
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	21
<i>Libretti v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 29 (1995).....	10

<i>Marchibroda v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 487 (1962)	12
<i>Martinez v. Illinois</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2070 (2014).....	5
<i>Menna v. New York</i> , 423 U.S. 61 (1975).....	1, 5, 7, 12
<i>Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 794 (1989).....	9
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 133 (2012).....	21
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	8, 21
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970).....	11
<i>Phillips v. United States</i> , 734 F.3d 573 (6th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946)	10
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	3
<i>Sanford v. United States</i> , 841 F.3d 578 (2d Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>TC Heartland LLC v. Kraft Foods Group Brands LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1514 (2017).....	24
<i>Tollett v. Henderson</i> , 411 U.S. 258 (1973)	6, 7, 24
<i>United States ex rel. Glenn v. McMann</i> , 349 F.2d 1018 (2d Cir. 1965)	12
<i>United States v. Broce</i> , 488 U.S. 563 (1989)	6, 7, 10, 11, 20
<i>United States v. Bundy</i> , 392 F.3d 641 (4th Cir. 2004).....	24

<i>United States v. Cornielle</i> , 171 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 973 F.2d 764 (9th Cir. 1992).....	24
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)	19
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 464 F.2d 937 (6th Cir. 1972).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Falcon</i> , 347 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>United States v. Frazier-LeFear</i> , 665 F. App'x 727 (10th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 457 U.S. 368 (1982)	9
<i>United States v. Hollywood Motor Car Co., Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 263 (1982).....	5
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968).....	8
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 676 F. App'x 792 (10th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>United States v. Overmyer</i> , 899 F.2d 457 (6th Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>United States v. Sepe</i> , 474 F.2d 784 (5th Cir. 1973).....	18
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	15
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002)	24
<i>United States v. Vukasinovic</i> , 220 F. App'x 612 (9th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 341 U.S. 58 (1951).....	17

<i>Village of Maineville v. Hamilton Township Board of Trustees</i> , 726 F.3d 762 (6th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Water Splash, Inc. v. Menon</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1504 (2017)	24
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016)	20
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2255(f)	22
28 U.S.C. § 2255(h).....	22
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Albert W. Alschuler, <i>A Nearly Perfect System for Convicting the Innocent</i> , 79 Albany L. Rev. 919 (2015/2016).....	15
Brief of United States, <i>United States v. Lee</i> , 855 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 2017) (No. 15-6099), 2015 WL 9412180	14
Comment, <i>Conditioned Guilty Pleas: Post-Guilty Plea Appeal of Nonjurisdictional Issues</i> , 26 UCLA L. Rev. 360 (1978).....	18
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(b)(1)(N).....	24
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11 advisory committee’s note to 1983 amendments	4, 17, 18, 19
Brian R. Means, <i>Federal Habeas Manual: Waiver of right to collateral review</i> § 1:63, Westlaw (database updated May 2017).....	14
Memorandum from Eric Holder, Jr., Att’y Gen., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, to All Federal Prosecutors (May 19, 2010)	23

Memorandum from Jefferson Sessions, Att’y Gen., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, for All Federal Prosecutors (May 10, 2017)	23
John Bernard Mullady, <i>Appellate Review of Constitutional Infirmities Notwith- standing a Plea of Guilty</i> , 9 Hous. L. Rev. 305 (1971)	18
2 Lester B. Orfield, <i>Criminal Procedure Under the Federal Rules</i> § 11:13 (1966)	11
Reply Brief of United States, <i>United States v. Pettiford</i> , 612 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 2010) (No. 09-4119), 2009 WL 4883833.....	14-15
